
 

 

Merton Council 
Merton and Sutton Joint Cemetery Board  
Agenda 
 
Membership 

Councillors:  

Councillor Paul Cole (Chair) 
Agatha Mary Akyigyina OBE 
Caroline Charles 
James Williscroft 
Hina Bokhari 
Michael Paterson 
Councillor Rob Beck 
Councillor Sam Cumber 

Co-opted members:  

  

Substitute Members: 

Councillor Cumar Sahathevan 
 
Date: Monday 3 July 2023  

Time:   4.00 pm 

Venue:   Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden SM4 
5DX 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact  
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3616. 
 
All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181 
 

mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk


 

 

Merton and Sutton Joint Cemetery Board  Agenda 
3 July 2023  
 
1  Election of Chair and Vice Chair   
 
2  Apologies for Absence   
 
3  Declarations of Pecuniary Interest   
 
4  Minutes of the Previous Meetings  1 - 6 
 
5  Annual Governance Statement  7 - 16 
 
6  Abstract of Accounts 2022/23  17 - 38 
 
7  Contractor Report  39 - 46 
 
8  Client Report  47 - 52 

 
Note on declarations of interest 
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  For 
further advice please speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership. 



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

MERTON AND SUTTON JOINT CEMETERY BOARD 
13 JUNE 2023 
(2.15 pm - 2.16 pm) 
PRESENT 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 

Councillor Caroline Charles, Councillor James Williscroft and 
Councillor Hina Bokhari 
 
Zoe Church (Head of Business Planning) and Andrew Kauffman 
(Head of Parks Services), Richard Seedhouse (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 

  
1  ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Deferred to the next meeting 
  
2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2) 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Beck, Cole and Cumber, the meeting was 
therefore inquorate and the meeting adjourned with all items deferred to the next 
meeting, date to be confirmed in due course. 
  
3  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 3) 

 
Deferred to the next meeting 
  
  
4  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 4) 

 
Deferred to the next meeting 
  
  
5  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (Agenda Item 5) 

 
Deferred to the next meeting 
  
  
6  ABSTRACT OF ACCOUNTS 2022/23 (Agenda Item 6) 

 
Deferred to the next meeting 
  
  
7  CONTRACTOR REPORT (Agenda Item 7) 

 
Deferred to the next meeting 
  
  
8  CLIENT REPORT (Agenda Item 8) 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

Deferred to the next meeting 
  
  

Page 2



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

MERTON AND SUTTON JOINT CEMETERY BOARD 
21 FEBRUARY 2023 
(2.00 pm - 2.50 pm) 
PRESENT 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 

Councillor Paul Cole (in the Chair), 
Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, Councillor Caroline Charles, 
Councillor James Williscroft, Councillor Hina Bokhari, 
Councillor Michael Paterson and Councillor Sam Cumber 
Zoe Church (Treasurer), Ijaz Chutton (Assistant Treasurer), 
Richard Seedhouse (Clerk), Andrew Kauffman (Client Manager), 
Anthony Potter, (idverde) 
 
  
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies received from Cllr Rob Beck 
  
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest 
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The minutes were amended to show that the Vice Chair was elected for 22/34, rather 
than 21/22 as minuted. 
  
4  CONTRACTOR REPORT (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The contractor introduced the report.  In response to questions, confirmed that: 
  

-       The plan is to replace the bins with Euro wheelie bins that would be black, they 
are in use at London Road.  The order will be placed soon. 

-       Idverde work well with the local mosque and local minority communities. 
-       Hedge planting will start in in July, with removal of the hedging, allow the 

ground to settle and replant in November.  
-       The approximately 6 headstones, out of approximately 300 that require further 

work in M, work in MU has finished.  The anomalies are where they aren’t 
permitted headstones, Affected parties have been written to. 

-       Idverde are meeting with contractors to discuss improvements to the toilets, 
they were last done in 2017.   

  
It was RESOLVED that the committee reviewed the information and noted the 
content of the report. 
  
5  CLIENT REPORT (Agenda Item 5) 

 

Page 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

The Client Manager introduced the report. In response to questions confirmed that: 
  

-       The budget sums are slightly inflated, but the belief is that the projects can be 
brought in under those budgets. More detail will come in June. 

-       There are some graves purchased in the 70s or 80s, if the addresses attached 
to these stones are no longer applicable, we are unable to contact the relevant 
parties, we foot the bill, around £200 per memorial. 

-       The budget for roads/paths budgets for 23/24 has allowed for the overspend in 
22/23.  Costings are based on estimated costs for the works, and we have firm 
costs now, so the budget is accurate. 

-       The Committee would be welcome to a site visit to see the work that has been 
done. 

  
  
  
  
  
It was RESOLVED that the Committee: 
  

-       Reviewed the information and note the content of the report  
-       Noted and fed back on the programme of works for 2022/23. 
-       noted the next programme special works for consideration in 2023-24. 

  
6  BUDGET MONITORING 22/23 AND REVENUE ESTIMATES 23/24 (Agenda 

Item 6) 
 

The Assistant Treasurer introduced the report. 
  
In response to comments and questions, the Client Manager and Contractor 
confirmed that  
  

-       The the price increases were detailed in the appendices and were still cheaper 
than neighbouring boroughs such as Lambeth and Wandsworth.   

-       The 5% increase would cover increased costs 
-       Some residents would be eligible to apply to DWP for up to £2000 towards 

their funeral costs 
  
The Treasurer explained that there was a risk around VAT liability which was being 
reviewed by specialist tax advisers and reserves were to be earmarked to settle any 
VAT liability, should it be required.   The work was ongoing.  
  
It was RESOLVED that: 
  

-       the current budgetary position for 2022/23 based on the end of January 2023 
shown in Columns 1 to 5 of Appendix A was noted. 2.  

-       Members adopted 2 omeetings per annum and approved Revenue Estimates 
for 2023/24 shown in Column 6 or 7 of Appendix A as appropriate .  

-       the precepts for the financial year ended 31 March 2024 be set at zero.  

Page 4



 

3 

-       the Board approved a price increase of 5% on Fees and Charges from 1 April 
2023 as detailed in Appendix H  

-       the Board agreed to earmark £525k from the common fund to fund any 
possible VAT liability  

-       the Board reviewed and approved the Risk Management Strategy and Risk 
Register (as at February 2023) attached as Appendix I 

  
  
  
7  SWEARING IN OF THE CLERK (Agenda Item 7) 

 
RESOLVED:  That Richard Seedhouse, Democratic Services Officer, London 
Borough of Merton, was appointed Clerk to Merton and Sutton Joint Cemetery Board,
[...]
was maintained on uplifting the site aesthetics. Later in the period grass cutting 
became the main drive. Grass growth rates this year have been excessive but 
more machinery has been brought into the site to combat this and support from 
other sites deployed. It is anticipated that with the current arid conditions 
routine grass cutting protocols will be pack in place in the near future. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



 
The last report detailed the following proposed initiatives – 

 
• The redevelopment of the entrance – it is proposed that all metal work be 

repaired and repainted. All damaged brick work and bollards are to be 
repaired. The two lawn areas in front of the gates are to be renovated and 
regularly fertilised to allow the lawns to be striped in the spring and summer 
moths cleansing protocols. Contractors have been sourced and we are 
waiting a start date.  

 
• The redevelopment of the perimeter to the left of the main gates – it is 

proposed that the initial 100 metres of trees and shrubs be removed, the 
railings repainted and a uniform yew hedge planted. This in tandem with 
the aforementioned works to the entrance will give the site a formal and 
traditional appearance. Contractors have been sourced and we are waiting 
a start date 

 
• Tree works – a full site survey has been completed and all required 

remedial tree works scheduled. This will both improve the overall aesthetics 
of the site and safeguard against future damage.  Works has now been 
scheduled to start in August 2023 

 
• Hard surfaces – a close working relationship now exists between idverde 

and LBM in the progression of a programme of improvement. This will 
improve the appearance of the site and benefit the users of the site. 

 
• Waste bins – these have now been installed. These are emptied each 

Thursday. The old bins are in the process of being removed.  
 
There has been significant progression with these initiatives with the following 
work orders havin
[...]

March 26 27 29 25 13 25  
April 17 20 30 47 13 23  
May 22 31 20 31 27 21  
June  20 24 17 18 17  
July  19 14 26 13 15  

August  27 21 24 19 25  
September  25 27 21 17 21  

October  28 25 21 19 22  
November  22 22 11 12 21  
December  14 27 20 13 17  

TOTAL 101 280 295 280 203 256  
               

 

Page 44



Appendix 2 
 

 
Merton & Sutton Joint Cemetery Income January to May 2023 inclusive 
 
In providing this data, it is necessary to caveat the fact the logged amounts have in some 
cases not been reconciled against the bank and as such may change once reconciliation has 
been completed 
 
 
 
 

MERTON & 
SUTTON Jan-23 Feb-23 Mar-23 Apr-23 May-23 Income to 

date: 
Purchase & 
Interments £89,086 £56,973 £88,327 £57,415 £79,455 £371,256 

Memorials permits £1,997 £1,450 £3,994 £3,669 £4,446 £15,556 
Transfer of 
ownership £748 £400 £1,705 £839 £375 £4,067 

Planting and 
Upkeep £0 £225 £0 £16,868 £6,469 £23,562 

TOTAL: £91,831 £59,048 £94,026 £78,791 £90,745 £414,441 
 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Merton and Sutton Joint Cemetery Board 
Date: February 2023 
Wards: Borough Wide Merton and Sutton 
Subject: Client Report 

Subject:   
Lead officer: Dan Jones Executive Director Environment Civic Pride and Climate 
Contact officer: Andrew Kauffman Head of Parks Services 

Recommendations:  
A. That the Members review the information and note the content of the report  
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1. The report provides an update on business as usual cemeteries activities 
between March 2023 and June 2023 including special projects conducted via 
LBM Facilities Management Team as well as Operational management and 
maintenance via Service Providers at Idverde UK. 

1.2. LBM Facilities Management and LBM Client side team continue to procure and 
programme the MSJC Special Projects work and during the above period have 
taken out to tender the Replacement Bearer Beams in Section F and Section 
KX with
[...]
ommunity we serve and the people we employ.   

8.2. We aim to provide an inclusive service and will not discriminate (indirectly, 
directly or by association) on the grounds of race, sex, gender reassignment, 
marital or partnership status, sexual orientation, age, religion or belief, HIV 
status, or disability (e.g. sensory and physical disabilities, learning disabilities 
and mental health status). 

8.3. Quality means equality in the services we plan and provide, and in the staff we 
employ to provide those services. The Cemeteries Service is culturally 
sensitive and is also respectful of faith and belief considerations. 
 

9 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
9.1. Not applicable for this report 

 
 

10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
10.1. Councils have a duty under Health & Safety legislation and under the principles 

of occupier’s liability, both to members of the public and their own workers, to 
make sure that cemeteries and graveyards for which they are responsible are 
safe. Memorials can become unstable since erection and cause accidents to 
people.  

10.2. The Memorial Safety programme process across the Partnership is based on 
Ministry of Justice Memorial Safety Guidance (2009).  

Page 51



10.3. Staff undertaking the testing (MSTP) are suitably trained. All inspectors are 
trained to meet the standards specified in the Ministry of Justice guidance 
entitled “Managing the Safety of Burial Ground Memorials”. Training is 
refreshed as required. 

10.4. When memorial testing is being undertaken, staff wear appropriate PPE. This 
includes gloves, steel toe-cap boots and high-vis jackets.  
 

11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 
PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT 

11.1. None 
12 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

12.1. None 
 

END OF REPORT 

Page 52


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meetings
	Minutes , 21/02/2023 Merton and Sutton Joint Cemetery Board

	5 Annual Governance Statement
	1	Purpose of report a
[...]
trol files in the Corporate Services Department

	12. Contacts
	 Report author:
	 Name: Name: Zoe Church
	 Tel: 0208 545 3451
	 email:  zoe.church@merton.gov.uk
	 Meeting arrangements - Democratic Services:
	 email: democratic.services@merton.gov.uk
	 Tel: 020 8545 3356/3357/3359/3361/3616
	 All press contacts - Merton’s Press office:
	 email: press@merton.gov.uk
	 Tel: 020 8545 3181
	 London Borough of Merton:
	 Address: Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, SM4 5DX
	 Tel: 020 8274 4901


	Appendices A to H - MSJC Outturn 2022-23
	A. Movement in Reserves
	B. Balance Sheet
	C. I&E
	D Cashflow
	E. Capital Assets
	F. Precepts
	G. Loan Repayment
	H. Revised Estimates

	Risks and Issues Register Merton and Sutton Joint Cemetery Board Appendix I

	7 Contractor Report
	8 Client Report
	Subject:
	1	Purpose of report and executive summary
	1.1.	The report provides an update on business as usual cemeteries activities between March 2023 and June 2023 including special projects conducted via LBM Facilities Management Team as well as Operational management and maintenance via Service Providers at Idverde UK.
	1.2.	LBM Facilities Management and LBM Client side team continue to procure and programme the MSJC Special Projects work and during the above period have taken out to tender the Replacement Bearer Beams in Section F and Section KX with works set to commence on both sections in July 2023.
	1.3.	Under the terms of continued Memorial Safety Testing Procedure Idverde UK have 7no memorials in Section MU where IdverdeUK have been unable to trace the family and working with Peace Memorials are working to make these graves compliant which will be completed during the 2023-24 Special Projects.
	1.4.	LBM Facilities Management Team are currently preparing tenders for Vehicle Road and Pedestrian Footpath surfacing works for the 2023-24 period as we seek to improve the existing path infrastructure within the cemetery based on priorities.
	1.5.	In line with Board approval at t

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

MERTON AND SUTTON JOINT CEMETERY BOARD 
3 JULY 2023 
(4.00 pm - 4.46 pm) 
PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 

Councillor Cole (in the Chair), Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, 
Councillor Caroline Charles, Councillor James Williscroft, 
Councillor Michael Paterson, Councillor Rob Beck and Councillor 
Sam Cumber 
 
Zoe Church (Head of Business Planning), Andrew Kauffman 
(Head of Parks Services), Mark Robinson (idverde), Ijaz Chuttun 
(Accounts), Richard Seedhouse (Democratic Services) 
 

  
1  ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR (Agenda Item 1) 

 
The Board appointed Councillor Caroline Charles as Chair, and Councillor Paul Cole 
as Deputy. 
  
2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
  
3  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 3) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 
  
4  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS (Agenda Item 4) 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings held on 21 February 2023 and 13 June 
2023 were agreed as an accurate record. 
  
5  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (Agenda Item 5) 

 
The Board Treasurer introduced the report, noting that the Governance Framework 
had been deemed fit for purpose by the Head of Audit. 
  
It was RESOLVED that the Board noted and agreed the Annual Governance 
Statement. 
  
6  ABSTRACT OF ACCOUNTS 2022/23 (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Deputy Treasurer introduced the report, noting that running expenses had been 
slightly over the estimate for the year and some project expenses had been 
forwarded into the next year (23/24). 
  
In response to questions it was confirmed that: 
  
Rates of interest were detailed in appendix G 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

  
The 2 year extension on the contract allows to align with the upcoming waste 
programme contract, future contract extensions will take into account longer term 
plans 
  
  
It was RESOLVED that the Board noted and commented according to the 
recommendations. 
  
7  CONTRACTOR REPORT (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The report was introduced by the idverde representative, drawing attention to 
completed and scheduled works.  The railings had been completed, work on the toilet 
block was ongoing, hedgework was scheduled to commence in late July/early August 
and the front lawn was scheduled for work in the Autumn.   
  
In response to questions it was confirmed that there had been some complaints 
about the length of grass, a new site supervisor and implementation plan had been 
introduced within the last few months and all sections were now caught up.  There is 
some long grass remaining to encourage biodiversity.  There had been a complaint 
relating to cutting between graves and that had now been resolved. 
  
  
It was RESOLVED that the Board noted and commented on the report. 
  
8  CLIENT REPORT (Agenda Item 8) 

 
The Head of Parks Services introduced the report, noting in particular that the 
replacement bearer beams work had commenced and replacement bins were now in 
place.  New projects were expected to start in August/September, there was ongoing 
work to improve the front grass area, painting railings and hedgerow replacement to 
begin later this year.   
  
The toilet block and waiting room proposal would share with the Board after the 
meeting for feedback ahead of the next meeting. 
  
  
It was RESOLVED that the Board noted and commented on the report. 
  


